

FILED
09-11-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

Appeal Number 2023AP002362

JOSH KAUL, WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, WISCONSIN MEDICAL EXAMINING BOARD
and CLARENCE P. CHOU, MD,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

CHRISTOPHER J. FORD, KRISTIN J. LYERLY and JENNIFER J. MCINTOSH,
Intervenors-Respondents,

v.

JOEL URMANSKI, as DA for Sheboygan County, WI,
Defendant-Appellant,

JOHN T. CHISHOLM, as DA for Milwaukee County, WI and
ISMAEL R. OZANNE, as DA for Dane County, WI,
Defendants-Respondents.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Dane County
Case No. 2022CV001594
Honorable Diane Schlipper, Presiding

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT ISMAEL R. OZANNE

Douglas M. Poland, SBN 1055189
Clementine Uwabera, SBN 1114847
Carly Gerads, SBN 1106808
Zoe A. Pawlisch, SBN 1119278
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP
222 West Washington Avenue, Suite 900
Madison, WI 53703-2744
608.256.0226
dpoland@staffordlaw.com
cuwabera@staffordlaw.com
cgerads@staffordlaw.com
zpawlisch@staffordlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION.....	6
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	7
ISSUE PRESENTED	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Urmanski’s statutory interpretation arguments do not support his reading of Section 940.04(1) as prohibiting consensual abortion.	8
A. Urmanski improperly relies on legislative history to discern the meaning of Section 940.04(1).	8
B. The contemporaneous applications of Section 940.04(1) that Urmanski urges this Court to consider do not support his interpretation of the statute.....	10
C. Urmanski’s reading of Section 940.04(1) gives improper weight to statutory titles.	11
D. Urmanski’s invocation of the canon against surplusage is one-sided and fails to consider the entirety of Wisconsin’s statutory scheme governing consensual abortions.	12
E. Urmanski urges this Court to apply a far more strict and limited version of the general-specific canon of statutory interpretation than is supported by Wisconsin law	13
F. Urmanski’s construction of Section 940.04(1) would produce absurd results.	14
G. Urmanski’s argument that this Court should reject <i>Black</i> as dicta is inconsistent with this Court’s precedent.	15
H. Urmanski’s arguments against implied repeal are unpersuasive.	17
II. Urmanski’s argument that the rule of lenity should not inform this Court’s interpretation of Section 940.04(1) is unpersuasive.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATION REGARDING FORM AND LENGTH	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Becker v. Dane Cnty.</i> , 2022 WI 63, 403 Wis. 2d 424, 977 N.W.2d 390	10
<i>Clean Wis., Inc. v. PSC</i> , 2005 WI 93, 282 Wis. 2d 250, 700 N.W.2d 768	16
<i>Eichenseer v. Madison-Dane County Tavern League, Inc.</i> , 2008 WI 38, 308 Wis. 2d 684, 748 N.W.2d 154	18
<i>Estate of Gonwa ex rel. Gonwa v. DHFS</i> , 2003 WI App 152, 265 Wis. 2d 913, 668 N.W.2d 122.....	13
<i>Gallego v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2005 WI App 244, 288 Wis. 2d 229, 707 N.W.2d 539.....	9
<i>Gasper v. Parbs</i> , 2001 WI App 259, 249 Wis. 2d 106, 637 N.W.2d 399.....	14
<i>Gilkey v. Cook</i> , 60 Wis. 133, 18 N.W. 639 (1884).....	17
<i>Hennessy v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2022 WI 2, 400 Wis. 2d 50, 968 N.W.2d 684	16
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257	15, 16
<i>Madison Landfills, Inc. v. Libby Landfill Negot. Comm.</i> , 188 Wis. 2d 613, 524 N.W.2d 883 (1994)	11
<i>Madison Metro Sch. Dist. v. Evers</i> , 2014 WI App 109, 357 Wis. 2d 550, 855 N.W.2d 458.....	14
<i>Martineau v. State Conservation Comm'n</i> , 46 Wis. 2d 443, 175 N.W.2d 206 (1970)	13
<i>Papa v. DHS</i> , 2020 WI 66, 393 Wis. 2d 1, 946 N.W.2d 17	16
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 639 (2012)	13
<i>Sanders v. Wis. Claims Bd.</i> , 2023 WI 60, 408 Wis. 2d 370, 992 N.W.2d 126	15

<i>Sorenson v. Batchelder</i> , 2016 WI 34, 368 Wis. 2d 140, 885 N.W.2d 362	14
<i>State ex rel. City of Milwaukee v. Milwaukee Electric Ry. Light Co.</i> , 114 Wis. 386, 129 N.W. 623 (1911)	17
<i>State ex rel. City of West Allis v. Dieringer</i> , 275 Wis. 208, 81 N.W.2d 533 (1957)	10
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	8, 9, 13, 14
<i>State v. Black</i> , 188 Wis. 2d 639, 526 N.W.2d 132 (1994)	12, 15
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 538, 329 N.W.2d 382 (1983)	18, 19
<i>State v. Dorsey</i> , 2018 WI 10, 379 Wis. 2d 386, 906 N.W.2d 158	11
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2023 WI 39, 407 Wis. 2d 195, 990 N.W.2d 174	15
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 2018 WI App 57, 384 Wis. 2d 111, 918 N.W.2d 78	13
<i>State v. Matasek</i> , 2014 WI 27, 353 Wis. 2d 601, 846 N.W.2d 811	11
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992)	17
<i>State v. R.A.M.</i> , 2024 WI 26, 412 Wis. 2d 285, 8 N.W.3d 349	11
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 77 Wis. 2d 15, 252 N.W.2d 64 (1977)	19
<i>State v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 101 Wis. 2d 142, 303 N.W.2d 834 (1981)	14
<i>Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519	16
<i>Town of Vernon v. Waukesha Cnty.</i> , 99 Wis. 2d 472, 299 N.W.2d 593 (Ct. App. 1980)	10
<i>Townsend v. ChartSwap LLC</i> , 2021 WI 86, 399 Wis. 2d 599, 967 N.W.2d 21	13

<i>Wis Elec. Power Co. v. PSC</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 530, 329 N.W.2d 178 (1983)	19
<i>Wis. Just. Initiative Inc. v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2023 WI 38, 407 Wis. 2d 87, 990 N.W.2d 122	16

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 253.105	18
Wis. Stat. § 253.107	12, 15, 18
Wis. Stat. § 904.16	18
Wis. Stat. § 940.04	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 940.15	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 990.001	11

Other Authorities

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	16
